

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

*IN RE CATTLE AND BEEF ANTITRUST
LITIGATION*

Case No. 22-md-03031 (JRT/JFD)

This Document Relates To:

In re Cattle Antitrust Litigation,
Case No. 19-cv-1222 (JRT/JFD)

**CATTLE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CATTLE-JBS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

OVERVIEW OF THE ACTION 3

I. Procedural History 3

II. Summary of Settlement Negotiations 5

III. Summary of Key Cattle-JBS Settlement Terms 6

IV. Argument 9

A. The Proposed Settlement Classes Satisfy the Requirements for Class Certification at the Preliminary Approval Stage 11

B. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied 11

1. Numerosity Is Easily Satisfied 11

2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 12

3. Cattle Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Classes 13

4. Cattle Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Fairly and Adequately Protected the Interests of the Classes 14

C. The Classes May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) 15

1. Common Questions Predominate 15

2. A Class Action Is Superior to Individual Actions 16

D. Rule 23(e) Factors Support Preliminary Approval of the Cattle-JBS Settlement 18

1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Classes and the Parties’ Negotiations Were At Arms’ Length (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(B)) 18

2. The Proposed Relief Under the Cattle-JBS Settlement Is Adequate (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)) 18

3. The Cattle-JBS Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)) 21

E. The Eighth Circuit Factors Also Support a Finding that the Cattle-JBS Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 22

V. The Court Should Appoint Cattle Plaintiffs As Settlement Class Representatives and Co-Lead Counsel as Settlement Class Counsel 24

VI. The Court Should Approve The Proposed Class Notice Plan And Angeion Group LLC As Claims Administrator 25

VII. The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation 27

VIII. The Court Should Appoint Huntington Bank As Escrow Agent 30

IX. Proposed Schedule of Cattle-JBS Settlement Events..... 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alberts v. Nash Finch Co.,
245 F.R.D. 399 (D. Minn. 2007)..... 11

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 11, 17

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.,
No. 11-CV-04321, 2013 WL 3872181 (W.D. Mo. July 25, 2013), *aff'd*
sub nom. Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop., 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir.
2017) 25

Dirks v. Clayton Brokerage Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,
105 F.R.D. 125 (D. Minn. 1985)..... 13

Dryer v. Nat’l Football League,
No. 09-cv-2182-PAM-AJB, 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2013) 22

Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto Fin. Co.,
No. CIV. A. 99-cv-180, 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000) 10

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
No. 12-md-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 21

In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.,
No. CV 18-296, 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021)..... 9

In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.,
116 F.R.D. 216 (D. Minn. 1986)..... 13

In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:15-MD-2626-HES-LLL, 2023 WL 11914918 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 29,
2023), *objections overruled*, No. 3:15-MD-2626-HES-LLL, 2024 WL
3988972 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 29, 2024) 30

In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.,
No. 3-92-cv-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) 10

In re Marsh ERISA Litigation,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 27

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 14

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 27

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10CV3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 27

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
665 F. Supp. 3d 967 (D. Minn. 2023) 12

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
No. CV 18-1776, 2022 WL 22861485 (D. Minn. July 22, 2022)..... 20

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
No. CV 18-1776, 2023 WL 11892594 (D. Minn. Nov. 4, 2023) 23

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
No. 17-CV-04326, 2022 WL 3042766 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2022) 30

In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 13, 15

In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:09CV1293 VLB, 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)..... 28

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 11-MD-2247-ADM-JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29,
2012) 9, 22

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 22

KPH Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Mylan
No. 2:20-CV-02065-DDC-TJJ, 2024 WL 1494314, at *3 (D. Kan. Apr.
3, 2024) 30

Kruger v. Lely N. Am., Inc.,
No. 0:20-CV-00629-KMM/DTS, 2023 WL 5665215 (D. Minn. Sept. 1,
2023) 20

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 13, 14

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 22, 23

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 25, 26

Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank,
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 13

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 9

Raspberry v. Columbia Cnty., Arkansas,
No. 16-cv-1074, 2017 WL 3259447 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2017)..... 11

Smith v. United Health Care Servs., Inc.,
No. 00-cv-1163, 2002 WL 192565 (D. Minn. 2002)..... 13

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
No. 4:18-CV-00144-SMR-SBJ, 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14,
2019) 19, 22

Taqueria El Primo LLC v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Minn. 2022)..... 25

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 22

W. Virginia Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Medtronic, Inc.,
325 F.R.D. 280 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 12

Welsch v. Gardenbring,
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 10

White v. Nat’l Football League,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 9

Federal Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(B).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	3, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	9
